
No. 16-56704

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

AHMET DOĞAN, individually and on behalf of his deceased son FURKAN
DOĞAN; and HIKMET DOĞAN, individually and on behalf of her deceased son,
FURKAN DOĞAN,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

EHUD BARAK,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal From the Judgment of the United States District Court
For the Central District of California
Case No. CV 15-08130-ODW (GJSx)

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Dan Stormer, Esq. [Cal. S.B. #101967]	Haydee J. Dijkstal (Admitted to the 9 th
Brian Olney, Esq. [Cal. S.B. #298089]	Circuit Court of Appeals)
Hadsell Stormer & Renick LLP	(<i>Pro Hac Vice</i> in the U.S.D.C. of CA-
128 North Fair Oaks Avenue	Central District)
Pasadena, California 91103	(Illinois S.B. #6303184)
Telephone: (626) 585-9600/Facsimile:	Care of: Stoke and White LLP
(626) 577-7079	150 Minories
Email: dstormer@hadsellstormer.com	London, United Kingdom, EC3N 1LS
bolney@hadsellstormer.com	Email: haydeedijkstal@gmail.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

AHMET DOĞAN, individually and on behalf of his deceased son FURKAN DOĞAN; and HIKMET DOĞAN, individually and on behalf of her deceased son,
FURKAN DOĞAN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. The District Court’s Absolute Deference to the Executive’s Suggestion of Immunity for a Former Government Official Is Error...3	3
B. The Suggestion of Immunity Is Not Reasonable and Should Be Rejected	11
C. The TVPA Precludes Immunity	13
D. <i>Jus Cogens</i> Violations Preclude Immunity	17
E. None of Plaintiffs’ Claims Present Nonjusticiable Political Questions.....	19
F. The Act of State Doctrine Does Not Apply	22
III. CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

Abdulaziz v. Metro. Dade Cty.
 741 F.2d 1328 (11th Cir. 1984) 5

Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba
 425 U.S. 682 (1976) 7

Alperin v. Vatican Bank
 410 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2005) 21

Alvarez-Machain v. United States
 331 F.3d 604, 614 n.7 (9th Cir. 2003) 20

Baker v. Carr
 369 U.S. 186 (1962) 19, 21

Berizzi Bros. Co. v. S.S. Pesaro
 271 U.S. 562 (1926) 8

Boumediene v. Bush
 553 U.S. 723 (2008) 20

Chuidian v. Philippine Nat’l Bank
 912 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1990) 3

City Sch. of Detroit v. Gov’t of France
 No. 86-73666,
 1988 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18192 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 26, 1988) 5

Copelco Capital, Inc. v. Brazilian Consulate Gen.
 No. C 98-1357 VRW,
 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48127 (N.D. Cal. June 8, 2005) 12

Corrie v. Caterpillar
 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007) 20, 21

Doe I v. Liu Qi
 349 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (N.D. Cal. 2004) 11, 16

In re Estate of Marcos Human Rights Litig.
 978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992) *passim*

Ex Parte Peru
 318 U.S. 578 6

Filártiga v. Pena-Irala
 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) 14

First National City Bank v. Banco Nacional de Cuba
 406 U.S. 759 (1972) 11

Habyarimana v. Kagame
 696 F.3d 1029 (10th Cir. 2012) 3

Heaney v. Gov’t of Spain
 445 F.2d 501 (2d Cir. 1971) 6

Hilao v. Marcos
 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994) 17

Isbrandtsen Co. v. Johnson
 343 U.S. 779 (1952) 12, 13, 14

Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y
 478 U.S. 221 (1986) 20

Jewel v. Nat’l Sec. Agency
 673 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2011) 20

Kadic v. Karadzic
 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995) 20, 21

<i>Koohi v. United States</i> 776 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1992)	21
<i>Liu v. Republic of China</i> 892 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1989)	22
<i>Mamani v. Berzain</i> 825 F.3d 1304, 1312 (11th Cir. 2016)	22
<i>Manoharan v. Rajapaksa</i> 711 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	3
<i>Matar v. Dichter</i> 563 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2009)	4, 15
<i>McGee v. Arkel Int'l, LLC</i> 716 F. Supp. 2d 572 (S.D. Tex. 2010)	19
<i>The Nereide</i> 13 U.S. (9 Cranch) 388 (1815)	19
<i>Norfolk Redev. & Hous. Auth. v. Chesapeake & Potomac Tel. Co. of Va.</i> 464 U.S. 30 (1983)	14
<i>Patrickson v. Dole Food Co.</i> 251 F.3d 795, 803-04 (9th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Pistor v. Garcia</i> 791 F.3d 1104, 1114 (9th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	3, 11
<i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> 324 U.S. 30 (1945).....	6, 7, 12
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Marcos</i> 665 F. Supp. 793 (N.D. Cal. 1987)	9

Rich v. Naviera Vacuba S.A.
 295 F.2d 24, 26 (4th Cir. 1961) 3

Samantar v. Yousuf
 560 U.S. 305 (2010) *passim*

Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC
 671 F.3d 736,
 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 21515 (9th Cir. Cal. Oct. 25, 2011) 20, 21, 22

Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina
 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992) *passim*

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain
 542 U.S. 692 (2004)20

Spacil v. Crowe
 489 F.2d 614 (5th Cir. 1974)3, 12

Underhill v. Hernandez
 168 U.S. 250 (1897)22

United States v. Benner
 24 F. Cas. 1084 (C.C.E.D. Pa. Oct. 1, 1830)..... 4

United States v. Childs
 944 F.2d 491 (9th Cir. 1991) 21

United States v. Lumumba,
 741 F.2d 12 (2d Cir. 1984) 5

United States v. Noriega
 117 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 1997) 4

United States v. Texas
 507 U.S. 529 (1993)14

Waltier v. Thomason
 189 F. Supp. 319 (S.D.N.Y. 1960) 6, 20, 22

Weixum v. Xilia
 568 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2008) 4, 12, 19

Ye v. Zemin
 383 F.3d 620, 625-27 (7th Cir. 2004)3, 11

Yousuf v. Samantar
 699 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2012) *passim*

Zivotofsky v. Kerry
 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015)5, 7, 12

Zivotofsky v. Clinton
 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....20

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C.
 § 198314

H.R. Rep.
 No. 367, at 3.....16

S. Rep.
 No. 102-249, at 216
 No. 102-249, at 316
 No. 102-249, at 815

United States Constitution
 art. II, § 3 4, 5

MISCELLANEOUS

Adam C. Belsky, *Implied Waiver Under the FSIA*
 77 Calif. L. Rev. 36518

C. Ryngaert, *Jones v United Kingdom* (2014) 30(79), *Utrecht J. Int’l & European L.* 47, 49.....18

Heather L. Williams, <i>Does an Individual Government Official Qualify for Immunity Under the Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act?</i> , 69 Md. L. Rev. 587, at 623-24	18
Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law (1965)	
§ 66	6, 10
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law (1986)	
§ 443	22
§ 464	5
§ 465	5
Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, Apr. 24, 1963, 21 U.S.T. 77	5
Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations, Apr. 18, 1961, 23 U.S.T. 3227	5
